(2) That such child has already completed the studies ordinarily required in the ninth tenth grade; or

(3) That it is the wish of the parent, guardian, or other person having control of such child, that he attend for a period or periods not exceeding in the aggregate three hours in any week, a school for religuous instruction conducted and maintained by some church, or association of churches, or any Sunday school association incorporated under the laws of this state, or any auxiliary thereof, such school to be conducted and maintained in a place other than a public school building, and in no event, in whole or in part, at public expense; provided, that a child may be absent from school on such days as the child attends upon instruction according to the ordinances of some church; or.

(4) That there is no public school within reasonable distance of his residence, or that conditions of weather and travel make it impossible for the child to attend. Any child, 14 years of age or over, whose help may be required in any permitted occupation in or about the home of his parent or guardian may be excused from attendance between April 1 and November 1 in any year, but this shall not apply to any eity of the first or second class.

Provided that students in regular attendance at the University of Minnesota Northwest School of Agriculture at Crookston, Minnesota, and the University of Minnesota Southern School of Agriculture at Waseca, Minnesota, during the fall and winter terms may be excused from attendance between April 1 and October 1 in any year.

The clerk or any authorized officer of the school board shall issue and keep a record of such excuses, under such rules as the board may from time to time establish.

Approved March 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 83-H. F. No. 835

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the granting of easements in certain real estate in which the state has an interest to the village of Mounds View.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Mounds

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

81]

View. The governor upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways and for adequate compensation determined by said commissioner and paid by the village of Mounds View to the state may grant an easement to the village of Mounds View for streets, utility installations, drainage purposes, and temporary construction purposes in real estate acquired in excess of what was needed for highway purposes in the South Half of the Northeast Quarter (S $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$) of Section 5, Township 30, Range 20 West in Ramsey county.

Approved March 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 84-S. F. No. 95

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing cities organized and operating under Laws 1895, Chapter 8, as amended, to expend money to advertise the city and its resources and advantages; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 354, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 354, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Cities; advertising; limitation upon amount. Notwithstanding any other law, the governing body of any city organized and operating under Laws 1895, Chapter 8, as amended, may expend not more than \$1,000 \$5,000 annually for the purpose of advertising the city and its resources and advantages.

Approved March 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 85—S. F. No. 264

An act relating to highways, and the use of money apportioned to the municipal state-aid street system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 162.14, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 162.14, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

164